change

- -34.39% -59.04%

The chart below illustrates the difference between (i) the Product’s performance; (ii) twice the

accumulative Index return and (iii) accumulative Index return, in a continuous downward market trend

over a period greater than 1 Business Day.

Scenario 3:  Volatile upward trend

In a volatile upward trend, where the Index generally moves upward over a period longer than 1

Business Day but with daily volatility, the Product’s performance may be adversely affected in that the

Product’s performance may fall short of twice the accumulative Index return. As illustrated in the

scenario below, where the Index grows by 7.52% over 5 Business Days but with daily volatility, the

Product would have an accumulated gain of 7.52%, compared with a 13.84% gain which is twice the

accumulative Index return (6.92% x 2).

0%

-10%

-19%

-27%
-34%

0%

-20%

-38%

-54%

-69%

0%

-20%

-36%

-49%

-59%

-80%

-70%

-60%

-50%

-40%

-30%

-20%

-10%

0%

Day 0 Day 1 Day 2 Day 3 Day 4

Index accumulative
return

2x of Index
accumulative
return

Leveraged (2X)
product
accumulative
return

75

Index

daily return

Index level Leveraged (2x)

Product

NAV

Day 0 100.00 100.00

Day 1 -10% 90.00 80.00 (-20%)

Day 2 10% 99.00 96.00 (+20%)

Day 3 -10% 89.10 76.80 (-20%)

Day 4 20% 106.92 107.52 (+40%)

Accumulative

change

- 6.92% 7.52%

The chart below illustrates the difference between (i) the Product’s performance; (ii) twice the

accumulative Index return and (iii) accumulative Index return, in a volatile upward market trend over a

period greater than 1 Business Day.

Scenario 4:  Volatile downward trend

In a volatile downward trend, where the Index generally moves downward over a period longer than 1

Business Day but with daily volatility, the Product’s performance may be adversely affected in that the

Product’s performance may fall short of twice the accumulative Index return. As illustrated in the

scenario below, where the Index falls by 7.43% over 5 Business Days but with daily volatility, the

Product would have an accumulated loss of 19.36%, compared with a 14.86% loss which is twice the

accumulative Index return (7.43% x 2).

Index

Daily return

Index level Leveraged (2x) Product

NAV

Day 0 100.00 100.00

Day 1 10% 110.00 120.00 (+20%)

Day 2 -10% 99.00 96.00 (-20%)

0%

-10%

-1%

-11%

7%
0%

-20%

-2%

-22%

14%

0%

-20%

-4%

-23%

8%

-30%

-25%

-20%

-15%

-10%

-5%

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

Day 0 Day 1 Day 2 Day 3 Day 4

Index accumulative
return

2x of Index
accumulative
return

Leveraged (2X)
product
accumulative
return

76

Index

Daily return

Index level Leveraged (2x) Product

NAV

Day 3 10% 108.90 115.20 (+20%)

Day 4 -15% 92.57 80.64 (-30%)

Accumulative

change

- -7.43% -19.36

The chart below illustrates the difference between (i) the Product’s performance; (ii) twice the

accumulative Index return and (iii) accumulative Index return, in a volatile downward market trend over

a period greater than 1 Business Day.

Scenario 5:  Volatile market with flat index performance

In a volatile market with flat index performance, the aforementioned compounding can have an adverse

effect on the performance of the Product. As illustrated below, even if the Index has almost returned to

its previous level, the Product may lose value.

Index

Daily return

Index level Leveraged (2x) Product

NAV

Day 0 100.00 100.00

Day 1 -10% 90.00 80.00 (-20%)

Day 2 10% 99.00 96.00 (+20%)

Day 3 -14% 85.14 69.12 (-28%)

Day 4 17% 99.61 92.62 (+34%)

Accumulative

change

- -0.39 -7.38

The chart below illustrates the difference between (i) the Product’s performance; (ii) twice the

accumulative Index return and (iii) accumulative Index return, in a volatile market with flat index

performance over a period greater than 1 Business Day.

0%

10%

-1%

9%

-7%

0%

20%

-2%

18%

-15%

0%

20%

-4%

15%

-19%

-25%

-20%

-15%

-10%

-5%

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

Day 0 Day 1 Day 2 Day 3 Day 4

Index accumulative
return

2x of Index
accumulative
return

Leveraged (2X)
product
accumulative
return

77

As illustrated in the graphs and the tables above, the accumulative performance of the Product is not

[…]

daily for 4 Business Days, by day 4 the Product would have an accumulated loss of 34.39%, compared

with a 46.41% loss which is -1x the accumulative Index return.

Index

Daily return

Index level Inverse (-1x) Product

NAV

Day 0 100.00 100.00

Day 1 10% 110.00 90 (-10%)

Day 2 10% 121.00 81 (-10%)

Day 3 10% 133.10 72.90 (-10%)

Day 4 10% 146.41 65.61 (-10%)

Accumulative

change

- 46.41 -34.39

The chart below illustrates the difference between (i) the Product’s performance; (ii) -1x the

accumulative Index return and (iii) accumulative Index return, in a continuous upward market trend over

a period greater than 1 Business Day.

94

Scenario 2:  Downward trending market

In a continuous downward trend, where the Index falls steadily for more than 1 Business Day, the

Product’s accumulated gain will be greater than -1x the accumulative Index loss. As illustrated in the

scenario below, where an investor has invested in the Product on day 0 and the Index falls by 10% daily

for 4 Business Days, by day 4 the Product would have an accumulated gain of 46.41%, compared with

a 34.39% gain which is -1x the accumulative Index return.

Index

Daily return

Index level Inverse (-1x) Product

NAV

Day 0 100.00 100.00

Day 1 -10% 90.00 110 (+10%)

Day 2 -10% 81.00 121 (+10%)

Day 3 -10% 72.90 133.10 (+10%)

Day 4 -10% 65.61 146.41 (+10%)

Accumulative

change

- -34.39 46.41

The chart below illustrates the difference between (i) the Product’s performance; (ii) -1x the

accumulative Index return and (iii) accumulative Index return, in a continuous downward market trend

over a period greater than 1 Business Day.

95

Scenario 3:  Volatile upward trend

In a volatile upward trend, where the Index generally moves upward over a period longer than 1

Business Day but with daily volatility, the Product’s performance may be adversely affected in that the

Product’s performance may fall short of -1x the accumulative Index return. As illustrated in the scenario

below, where the Index grows by 7% over 5 Business Days but with daily volatility, the Product would

have an accumulated loss of 12.88%, compared with a 6.92% loss which is -1x the accumulative Index

return.

Index

Daily return

Index level Inverse (-1x) Product

NAV

Day 0 100.00 100.00

Day 1 -10% 90.00 110.00 (+10%)

Day 2 10% 99.00 99.00 (-10%)

Day 3 -10% 89.10 108.90 (+10%)

Day 4 20% 106.92 87.12 (-20%)

Accumulative

change

- 6.92 -12.88

The chart below illustrates the difference between (i) the Product’s performance; (ii) -1x the

accumulative Index return and (iii) accumulative Index return, in a volatile upward market trend over a

period greater than 1 Business Day.

96

Scenario 4:  Volatile downward trend

In a volatile downward trend, where the Index generally moves downward over a period longer than 1

Business Day but with daily volatility, the Product’s performance may be adversely affected in that the

Product’s performance may fall short of -1x the accumulative Index return. As illustrated in the scenario

below, where the Index falls by 7.43% over 5 Business Days but with daily volatility, the Product would

have an accumulated gain of 2.47%, compared with a 7.43% gain which is -1x the accumulative Index

return.

Index

Daily return

Index level Inverse (-1x) Product

NAV

Day 0 100.00 100.00

Day 1 10% 110.00 90.00 (-10%)

Day 2 -10% 99.00 99.00 (+10%)

Day 3 10% 108.90 89.10 (-10%)

Day 4 -15% 92.57 102.47 (+15%)

Accumulative

change

- -7.43 2.47

The chart below illustrates the difference between (i) the Product’s performance; (ii) -1x the

accumulative Index return and (iii) accumulative Index return, in a volatile downward market trend over

a period greater than 1 Business Day.

97

Scenario 5:  Volatile market with flat index performance

In a volatile market with flat index performance, the aforementioned compounding can have an adverse

effect on the performance of the Product. As illustrated below, even if the Index has almost returned to

its previous level, the Product may lose value.

Index

Daily return

Index level Inverse (-1x) Product

NAV

Day 0 100.00 100.00

Day 1 -10% 90.00 110.00 (+10%)

Day 2 10% 99.00 99.00 (-10%)

Day 3 -14% 85.14 112.86 (+14%)

Day 4 17% 99.61 93.67 (-17%)

Accumulative

change

- -0.39 -6.33

The chart below illustrates the difference between (i) the Product’s performance; (ii) -1x the

accumulative Index return and (iii) accumulative Index return, in a volatile market with flat index

performance over a period greater than 1 Business Day.

98

As illustrated in the graphs and the tables above, the accumulative performance of the Product is not

“symmetrical” to the accumulative performance of the Index over a period longer than 1 Business Day.

Investors should note that due to the effect of “path dependency” (as explained below) and

compounding of the daily returns of the Index, the inverse performance of the Index (and as a result the